

- 1.1 ..... moves to amend H.F. No. 952 as follows:
- 1.2 Page 1, line 9, delete everything after "(a)"
- 1.3 Page 1, delete line 10
- 1.4 Page 1, line 11, delete "to" and after "Women" insert "is established"
- 1.5 Page 1, line 12, after "commissioner" insert "of public safety"
- 1.6 Page 1, line 14, before "nongovernmental" insert "nonprofit,"
- 1.7 Page 1, line 15, after "provide" insert "legal, social, or other community" and delete
- 1.8 everything after the period
- 1.9 Page 1, delete lines 16 and 17
- 1.10 Page 2, line 14, delete everything after "(c)" and insert "At its discretion, the task force
- 1.11 may examine other related issues consistent with this section as necessary."
- 1.12 Page 2, delete lines 15 and 16
- 1.13 Page 2, line 20, after "commissioner" insert "of public safety"
- 1.14 Page 3, after line 12, insert:
- 1.15 "(b) In making appointments under paragraph (a), the commissioner of public safety
- 1.16 shall consult with the Council for Minnesotans of African Heritage.
- 1.17 (c) Appointments to the task force must be made by September 1, 2021.
- 1.18 (d) Members are eligible for compensation and expense reimbursement consistent with
- 1.19 Minnesota Statutes, section 15.059, subdivision 3."
- 1.20 Page 3, line 13, delete "(b)" insert "(e)"
- 1.21 Page 3, delete subdivision 3 and insert:

2.1 "Subd. 3. **Officers; meetings.** (a) The task force shall elect a chair and vice-chair and  
2.2 may elect other officers as necessary.

2.3 (b) The commissioner of public safety shall convene the first meeting of the task force  
2.4 no later than October 1, 2021, and shall provide meeting space and administrative assistance  
2.5 as necessary for the task force to conduct its work.

2.6 (c) The task force shall meet at least quarterly, or upon the call of its chair, and may  
2.7 hold meetings throughout the state. The task force shall meet sufficiently enough to  
2.8 accomplish the tasks identified in this section. Meetings of the task force are subject to  
2.9 Minnesota Statutes, chapter 13D.

2.10 (d) To accomplish its duties, the task force shall seek out and enlist the cooperation and  
2.11 assistance of nonprofit, nongovernmental organizations that provide legal, social, or other  
2.12 community services to victims, victims' families, and victims' communities; community  
2.13 and advocacy organizations working with the African American community; and academic  
2.14 researchers and experts, specifically those specializing in violence against African American  
2.15 women and girls, those representing diverse communities disproportionately affected by  
2.16 violence against women and girls, or those focusing on issues related to gender violence  
2.17 and violence against African American women and girls. Meetings of the task force may  
2.18 include reports from, or information provided by, those individuals or groups."

2.19 Page 4, delete subdivision 4 and insert:

2.20 "Subd. 4. **Report.** On or before December 15, 2022, the task force shall report to the  
2.21 chairs and ranking minority members of the legislative committees with jurisdiction over  
2.22 public safety, human services, and state government on the work of the task force. The  
2.23 report must contain the task force's findings and recommendations and shall include  
2.24 institutional policies and practices, or proposed institutional policies and practices, that are  
2.25 effective in reducing gender violence and increasing the safety of African American women  
2.26 and girls; recommendations for appropriate tracking and collecting of data on violence  
2.27 against African American women and girls; and recommendations for legislative action to  
2.28 reduce and end violence against African American women and girls and help victims and  
2.29 communities heal from gender violence and violence against African American women and  
2.30 girls."

2.31 Page 4, line 11, delete "Notwithstanding Minnesota Statutes, section 15.059,"

2.32 Page 4, line 12, delete "December 31, 2022" and insert "upon submission of the report  
2.33 required under subdivision 4"

3.1 Page 4, after line 12, insert:

3.2 **"EFFECTIVE DATE. This section is effective July 1, 2021."**